

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT, 110 SOUTH TAMARIND AVENUE,
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401**

CASE NO.: 4D21-1828

L.T. No.: PRC18004452

EVA TITA

Appellant

v.

ESTATE OF JOHN P. TITA, et al.

Appellee

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

GEORGE J. TAYLOR
Florida Bar No. 102878
george.taylor@brinkleymorgan.com
BENJAMIN SUNSHINE
Florida Bar No. 112754
benjamin.sunshine@brinkleymorgan.com
BRINKLEY MORGAN
100 SE 3rd Avenue, 23rd Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Telephone: 954-522-2200
Facsimile: 954-522-9123
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| SUMMARY OF THE FACTS..... | 1 |
| I. Introduction to the parties..... | 1 |
| II. The Decedent’s membership interest in Layton Hills | 2 |
| III. The Decedent’s attempt to devise his membership interest in Layton Hills..... | 2 |
| IV. The Florida probate proceeding | 3 |
| V. The inventory of the Estate | 4 |
| VI. The Utah litigation concerning the enforceability of the operating agreement..... | 4 |
| VII. The appointment of personal representatives..... | 5 |
| VIII. The buyout of the membership interest under the operating agreement trumps the attempt to devise that same interest by Will | 6 |
| IX. A summary of the competing positions before the lower court..... | 6 |
| X. The lower court’s order that is the subject of this appeal | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. The Decedent’s membership interest in Layton Hills cannot be devised because its disposition is controlled by the company’s operating agreement | 9 |

II. The Decedent's intent is clear when the technical term
interest used in the Will is accorded its legal definition 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Aldrich v. Basile,
136 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2014) 10

Barley v. Barcus,
877 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) 10

Blechman v. Estate of Blechman,
160 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) 6, 9

Dows v. Nike, Inc.,
846 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 8

Finlaw v. Finlaw,
320 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021) 9

Grant v. Bessemer Tr. Co. of Fla., Inc. ex rel. Grant,
117 So. 3d 830 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) 11, 12

In re Estate of Riggs,
643 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) 11

In re Pratt’s Estate,
88 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1956) 11

In re Watkins’ Estate,
284 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1973) 12, 13

Reno v. Hurchalla,
283 So. 3d 367 (Fla. 3d DCA 2019) 8

SPCA Wildlife Care Ctr. v. Abraham,
75 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 8

Timmons v. Ingrahm,
36 So. 3d 861 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) 11

Murray Van & Storage, Inc. v. Murray,
364 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) 6, 9

STATUTES

Florida Statute § 605.0102..... 11

Florida Statute § 732.604..... 10, 12

Florida Statute § 732.605..... 12

Utah Code Ann. § 48-3a-113(2)..... 5

Utah Code § 48-3a-1001(16)(e)..... 11
